COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO LATE) CASE NO. PENALTY OF OHIO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT) 2021-00017

ORDER

This matter arises upon Ohio County Water District's (Ohio District) filing a notice of compliance with a Commission Order. By Order entered December 27, 2021, the Commission accepted modifications to a settlement agreement tendered by Ohio District in response to an investigation initiated by the Commission of Ohio District's omission of a late payment penalty amount in Ohio District's filed tariff, in violation of a Commission Order, and statutes and regulations that the Commission enforces. In the December 27, 2021 Order, among other things, the Commission required Ohio District to file notice whether it will pay a \$2,500 civil penalty as Ohio District proposed or make a voluntary \$2,500 payment to a non-profit community organization with the funds earmarked solely for bill payment assistance for Ohio District's customers.

On January 13, 2022, Ohio District filed notice and evidence that it made a \$2,500 voluntary payment to Help Office of Ohio County, Inc. that is earmarked to be used for bill payment assistance for Ohio District's customers.

Having reviewed the January 13, 2022 notice, the Commission finds that Ohio District complied with all requirements of the December 27, 2021 Order, and therefore this matter should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this matter is dismissed and removed from the Commission's docket.
[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

JAN 25 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Ohio County Water District 124 E Washington Street P. O. Box 207 Hartford, KY 42347

*Ohio County Water District Ohio County Water District 124 E Washington Street P. O. Box 207 Hartford, KY 42347

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801